SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag Director

SECTION A29
First Revised Sheet 67
Cancelling Original Sheet 67
Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

3. General Regulations

- a. EFRS is available at Company Servicing Area Point locations. EFRS is offered for local and intraLATA use where Company facilities exist. EFRS is offered for intrastate interLATA use where Company facilities exist. The regulations and rates specified herein are in addition to the applicable regulations and rates specified in other tariffs and other sections of this tariff.
- b. EFRS is provided subject to the availability of facilities.
- c. EFRS is provided to the customer in the form of an EFRAL or a combination of digital, private line transport facilities, (i.e., DigiLink®, TransLink® *or LightLink*SM) and an EFRAP and a PVC at a specified CIR. The EFRAL, or a combination of DigiLink®, TransLink® *and LightLink*SM, and an EFRAP *from* the customer access components to the EFRS network.
- d. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are available at tariff rates only in exchanges that have an EFRS switch. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are available at Individual Case Basis (ICB) rates in exchanges that do not have an EFRS switch. The EFRAP Only offerings are provided for digital special access line connections to the network supporting EFRS. Digital special access facilities are available from the Private Line section of this tariff, the Intrastate Access Service Tariff, or the Sprint Local Telephone Companies' F.C.C. No. 3 Tariff.
- e. The minimum service period for EFRS is three months. EFRS may be ordered on a month to month basis or through a Term Discount Plan for fixed periods of 12 to 84 months.
- f. The provision of suspension of service at the customer's request, as defined in Section A2 of this tariff, is not allowed for Enhanced Frame Relay Service.
- g. The customer is responsible for payment of a Trouble Isolation Charge, as defined in Section A2 of this tariff, for visits by the Company to the customer premises when a service difficulty resulting in a trouble report is caused by the use of equipment or facilities provided by the customer.
- h. When the customer orders additional PVCs, nonrecurring charges apply. In addition, nonrecurring charges will apply to all changes made to a customer's EFRS configuration at the customer's request, such as changes to add, delete, or rearrange the customer's configuration, and changes to PVC classes and CIRs. One PVC nonrecurring charge applies for each PVC changed.

(T)

(T)

(N) | (N)

(T)

SECTION A29 Fifth Revised Sheet 76 Cancelling Fourth Revised Sheet 76

(M)

Effective:

By: F. B. Poag Director

- E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	
512 Kbps				
Month to month	FCEALTG	\$445.00	\$575.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTG(F1Y)	\$430.00	\$475.00	
24-35 months	FCEALTG(F2Y)	\$425.00	\$375.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTG(F3Y)	\$420.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTG(F5Y)	\$405.00	-0-	
1.544 Mbps				
Month to month	FCEALTB	\$517.75	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTB(F1Y)	\$490.00	\$595.00	
24-35 months	FCEALTB(F2Y)	\$480.00	\$395.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTB(F3Y)	\$470.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTB(F5Y)	\$445.00	-0-	
*3 Mbps (2xDS1)				
Month to month	FCEALTM	\$750.00	\$795.00	(N) (M)
12-23 months	FCEALTM(F1Y)	\$675.00	\$595.00	` ´ ` \ ´
24-35 months	FCEALTM(F2Ý)	\$640.00	\$395.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTM(F3Y)	\$600.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTM(F5Ý)	\$560.00	-0-	
*6 Mbps (4xDS1)	, ,	·		
Month to month	FCEALTN	\$1,275.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTN(F1Y)	\$1,210.00	\$595.00	
24-35 months	FCEALTN(F2Ý)	\$1,145.00	\$395.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTN(F3Ý)	\$1,115.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTN(F5Ý)	\$1,080.00	-0-	
*9 Mbps (6xDS1)	(' ')	, ,		
Month to month	FCEALTP	\$1,780.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTP(F1Y)	\$1,695.00	\$595.00	
24-35 months	FCEALTP(F2Ý)	\$1,605.00	\$395.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTP(F3Ý)	\$1,560.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTP(F5Y)	\$1,515.00	-0-	
*10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)	(' ' '	, , ,	-	
Month to month	FCEALTY	\$1,960.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTY(F1Y)	\$1,860.00	\$595.00	
24-35 months	FCEALTY(F2Y)	\$1,760.00	\$395.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTY(F3Y)	\$1,710.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTY(F5Y)	\$1,660.00	-0-	
*12 Mbps (8xDS1)		<i>ϕ</i> 1,000100	•	
Month to month	FCEALTZ	\$2,035.00	\$795.00	
12-23 months	FCEALTZ(F1Y)	\$1,931.00	\$595.00	
24-35 months	FCEALTZ(F2Y)	\$1,830.00	\$395.00	
36-59 months	FCEALTZ(F3Y)	\$1,775.00	-0-	
60-84 months	FCEALTZ(F5Y)	\$1,725.00	-0-	(N)
oo or mondio	. 0=/.=/2(/ 01)	Ψ1,1 20.00	•	(' 1)

^{*} Where facilities are available. CPE must be compliant with Frame Relay Forum.16 (FRF.16), (N)

Multilink Frame Relay Protocol Industry Standard. (N)

⁽M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 76.3.

Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Cu Month to month	stomer Provided Equ	ipment	
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ	\$2,225.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR	\$2,450.00	\$995.00
12-23 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F1Y)	\$2,115.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F1Y)	\$2,325.00	\$795.00
24-35 months 0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F2Y)	\$1,995.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F2Y)	\$2,205.00	\$595.00
36-59 months	1 02/12/11(1 21)	Ψ2,200.00	Ψοσο.σο
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F3Y)	\$1,945.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F3Y)	\$2,145.00	-0-
60-84 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F5Y)	\$1,895.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F5Y)	\$2,075.00	-0-
*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Co	mnany Provided Equ	inment	
Month to month	inpany i Tovided Equ	ipinent	
0-3 miles	FCEALTS	\$2,550.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT	\$2,805.00	\$995.00
12-23 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F1Y)	\$2,425.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F1Y)	\$2,665.00	\$795.00
24-35 months 0-3 miles	FOEALTO/FOV)	¢2 205 00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTS(F2Y) FCEALTT(F2Y)	\$2,295.00 \$2,525.00	\$595.00 \$595.00
36-59 months	I OLALII(I ZI)	Ψ2,323.00	ψ393.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F3Y)	\$2,230.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F3Y)	\$2,455.00	-0-
60-84 months	. ,		
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F5Y)	\$2,165.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F5Y)	\$2,385.00	-0-

^{*} Where facilities are available.

Effective:

- E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Cu Month to month	stomer Provided Equ	ipment	
0-3 miles	FCEALTU	\$2,450.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV	\$2,695.00	\$995.00
12-23 months 0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F1Y)	\$2,325.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F1Y)	\$2,560.00	\$795.00 \$795.00
24-35 months	1 02/12/10(1 11)	Ψ2,000.00	Ψ7.00.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F2Y)	\$2,205.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F2Y)	\$2,425.00	\$595.00
36-59 months 0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F3Y)	\$2,145.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F3Y)	\$2,360.00	-0- -0-
60-84 months	1 02/12/10/1	Ψ2,000.00	· ·
0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F5Y)	\$2,080.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F5Y)	\$2,290.00	-0-
*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Co	mnany Provided Equi	inment	
Month to month	inpany i fortaca Equi	ipment	
0-3 miles	FCEALTW	\$2,805.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX	\$3,085.00	\$995.00
12-23 months		#0.005.00	#705.00
0-3 miles Over 3 miles	FCEALTW(F1Y) FCEALTX(F1Y)	\$2,665.00 \$2,930.00	\$795.00 \$795.00
24-35 months	TOLALTA(TTT)	Ψ2,550.00	ψ133.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTW(F2Y)	\$2,525.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX(F2Y)	\$2,775.00	\$595.00
36-59 months		CO 455 00	0
0-3 miles Over 3 miles	FCEALTW(F3Y) FCEALTX(F3Y)	\$2,455.00 \$2,700.00	-0- -0-
60-84 months	I OLALIA(I OI)	Ψ2,100.00	-03
0-3 miles	FCEALTW(F5Y)	\$2,385.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX(F5Y)	\$2,625.00	-0-

^{*} Where facilities are available

Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

- E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
*44.210 Mbps Customer Pro	vided Equipment		
0-3 miles	FCEALTH	\$3,125.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ	\$3,675.00	\$995.00
12-23 months		¢2 025 00	¢705 00
0-3 miles Over 3 miles	FCEALTH(F1Y) FCEALTJ(F1Y)	\$2,925.00 \$3,475.00	\$795.00 \$795.00
24-35 months	I CLALIU(I II)	ψ3,473.00	Ψ195.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F2Y)	\$2,725.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F2Y)	\$3,275.00	\$595.00
36-59 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F3Y)	\$2,525.00	-0-
Over 3 miles 60-84 months	FCEALTJ(F3Y)	\$3,075.00	-0-
0-84 months 0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F5Y)	\$2,375.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F5Y)	\$2,925.00	-0-
*44.210 Mbps Company Pro		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Month to month			
0-3 miles	FCEALTK	\$4,425.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL	\$5,025.00	\$995.00
12-23 months 0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F1Y)	\$3,975.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F1Y)	\$4,575.00	\$795.00 \$795.00
24-35 months	. •= .= . = ()	4 1,01 0100	V. 00.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F2Y)	\$3,575.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F2Y)	\$4,225.00	\$595.00
36-59 months		00 475 00	•
0-3 miles Over 3 miles	FCEALTK(F3Y) FCEALTL(F3Y)	\$3,175.00 \$3,825.00	-0- -0-
60-84 months	FUEALTE(F3T)	φ3,623.00	-0-
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F5Y)	\$2,775.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F5Y)	\$3,425.00	-0-

(M)

(M)

^{*}Where facilities are available

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag Director

SECTION A29 First Revised Sheet 78 Cancelling Original Sheet 78 Effective:

- E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

	SVE Codo	Monthly	Nonrecurring	
	S&E Code	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Charge</u>	
1.544 Mbps				
Month to month	FCEALB0	\$400.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALB0(F1Y)	\$395.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALB0(F2Y)	\$390.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALB0(F3Y)	\$385.00	\$250.00	
60-84 months	FCEALB0(F5Y)	\$370.00	\$230.00	
3 Mbps (2xDS1)	I CLALDO(I 31)	φ570.00	Ψ223.00	(N) (M)
Month to month	FCEALJ0	\$525.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALJ0(F1Y)	\$325.00 \$495.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALJ0(F2Y)	\$475.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALJO(F3Y)	\$455.00	\$250.00	
60-84 months	FCEALJO(F5Y)	\$430.00	\$225.00	
6 Mbps (4xDS1)	I OLALOU(I OI)	ψ+30.00	Ψ220.00	
Month to month	FCEALK0	\$890.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALKO(F1Y)	\$850.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALKO(F2Y)	\$815.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALKO(F3Y)	\$775.00	\$250.00	
60-84 months	FCEALKO(F5Y)	\$730.00	\$225.00	
9 Mbps (6xDS1)	. •==•(. • .)	V . 00.00	7	
Month to month	FCEALM0	\$1,250.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALM0(F1Y)	\$1,185.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALMO(F2Ý)	\$1,135.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALMO(F3Ý)	\$1,085.00	\$250.00	
60-84 months	FCEALMO(F5Ý)	\$1,020.00	\$225.00	
10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)	, ,	•		
Month to month	FCEALQ0	\$1,570.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALQ0(F1Y)	\$1,490.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALQ0(F2Y)	\$1,425.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALQ0(F3Y)	\$1,365.00	\$250.00	
60-84 months	FCEALQ0(F5Y)	\$1,285.00	\$225.00	
12 Mbps (8xDS1)				
Month to month	FCEALR0	\$1,960.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALR0(F1Y)	\$1,860.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALR0(F2Y)	\$1,780.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALR0(F3Y)	\$1,705.00	\$250.00	
60-84 months	FCEALR0(F5Y)	\$1,605.00	\$225.00	
18 Mbps (Subrate DS3)				
Month to month	FCEALN0	\$2,040.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALN0(F1Y)	\$1,940.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALN0(F2Y)	\$1,860.00	\$275.00	
36-59 months	FCEALN0(F3Y)	\$1,775.00	\$250.00	(N) (M)
60-84 months	FCEALN0(F5Y)	\$1,675.00	\$225.00	(14) (141)

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

SECTION A29 Original Sheet 78.1

By: F. B. Poag Director

Effective:

- E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	
24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Month to month 12-23 months 24-35 months 36-59 months 60-84 months	FCEALPO FCEALPO(F1Y) FCEALPO(F2Y) FCEALPO(F3Y) FCEALPO(F5Y)	\$2,245.00 \$2,130.00 \$2,040.00 \$1,950.00 \$1,840.00	\$325.00 \$300.00 \$275.00 \$250.00 \$225.00	(N)
44.210 Mbps Month to month 12-23 months 24-35 months 36-59 months 60-84 months	FCEALH0 FCEALH0(F1Y) FCEALH0(F2Y) FCEALH0(F3Y) FCEALH0(F5Y)	\$2,575.00 \$2,435.00 \$2,295.00 \$2,155.00 \$2,045.00	\$695.00 \$595.00 \$495.00 \$395.00 \$295.00	(M)
c. Permanent Virtual Circuit ((PVC) - IntraLATA			
Cir, Per PVC				
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(AP3) FCEALVL(AP2) FCEALVL(AP1)	\$2.00 \$3.00 \$4.00	\$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00	
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(BP3) FCEALVL(BP2)	\$3.00 \$4.00	\$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00	
Frame for Voice Over 16 thru 24 Kbps	FCEALVL(BP1)	\$5.00	\$10.00	
Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(TP3) FCEALVL(TP2) FCEALVL(TP1)	\$4.00 \$5.00 \$6.00	\$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00	
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(DP3) FCEALVL(DP2) FCEALVL(DP1)	\$5.00 \$6.00 \$7.00	\$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00	
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(EP3) FCEALVL(EP2)	\$7.00 \$8.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	
Frame for Voice Over 40 thru 48 Kbps Frame for LAN Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(EP1) FCEALVL(FP3) FCEALVL(FP2)	\$9.00 \$8.00 \$9.00	\$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00	
Frame for Voice (M) Material now appearing on this page wa	FCEALVL(FP1)	\$10.00	\$10.00	(M)

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

SECTION A29 First Revised Sheet 83 Cancelling Original Sheet 83 Effective:

(N)

(N)

By: F. B. Poag Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

60-84 months

g. Frame To ATM Inter-Net	workina Link
------------------------------------	--------------

g. Frame 10 ATM Inter-Netw	orking Link	Monthly	Monroourring
Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
Over 0 thru 256 Kbps Over 256 thru 384 Kbps Over 384 thru 512 Kbps Over 512 thru 768 Kbps Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps Over 4 thru 10 Mbps Over 10 thru 16 Mbps Over 16 thru 34 Mbps Over 34 thru 44.736 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA1) FCEALVI(FA2) FCEALVI(FA3) FCEALVI(FA4) FCEALVI(FA5) FCEALVI(FA6) FCEALVI(FA7) FCEALVI(FA8) FCEALVI(FA9) FCEALVI(FA0)	\$ 25.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 55.00 \$ 75.00 \$125.00 \$185.00 \$265.00 \$675.00	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00
h. Gateway Service			
Cir, Per PVC			
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps Over 8 thru 16 Kbps Over 16 thru 24 Kbps Over 24 thru 32 Kbps Over 32 thru 40 Kbps Over 40 thru 48 Kbps Over 48 thru 56 Kbps Over 56 thru 64 Kbps Over 64 thru 128 Kbps Over 128 thru 256 Kbps Over 256 thru 384 Kbps Over 384 thru 512 Kbps Over 384 thru 512 Kbps Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps Over 7.536 thru 4 Mbps Over 4 thru 10 Mbps Over 10 thru 16 Mbps Over 16 thru 34 Mbps Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps	FCEALMT(008) FCEALMT(016) FCEALMT(024) FCEALMT(032) FCEALMT(040) FCEALMT(048) FCEALMT(056) FCEALMT(064) FCEALMT(128) FCEALMT(256) FCEALMT(384) FCEALMT(512) FCEALMT(512) FCEALMT(1M) FCEALMT(1M) FCEALMT(10M) FCEALMT(16M) FCEALMT(34M) FCEALMT(44M)	\$ 10.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 40.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 55.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 70.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 90.00 \$ 110.00 \$ 125.00 \$ 125.00 \$ 225.00 \$ 295.00 \$ 675.00	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00
i. Utilization Reports			
Per Channel			
Month to month 12-23 months 24-35 months 36-59 months	FCEALUN RMM FCEALUN R12 FCEALUN R24 FCEALUN R36	\$ 18.95 \$ 16.95 \$ 14.95 \$ 12.95	\$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00

FCEALUN R60

\$ 10.95

\$50.00

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

By: F. B. Poag Director SECTION A29
<u>First Revised</u> Original Sheet 67
<u>Cancelling Original Sheet 67</u>
Effective: April 15, 2001

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

3. General Regulations

- a. EFRS is available at Company Servicing Area Point locations. EFRS is offered for local and intraLATA use where Company facilities exist. EFRS is offered for intrastate interLATA use where Company facilities exist. The regulations and rates specified herein are in addition to the applicable regulations and rates specified in other tariffs and other sections of this tariff.
- b. EFRS is provided subject to the availability of facilities.
- c. EFRS is provided to the customer in the form of an EFRAL or a combination of digital, private line transport facilities, (i.e., DigiLink®, TransLink® or LightLinkSM) and an EFRAP and a PVC at a specified CIR. The EFRAL, or a combination of DigiLink®, TransLink® and LightLinkSM, and an EFRAP form the customer access components to the EFRS network.
- d. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are is available at tariff rates only in exchanges from serving central offices that have an EFRS switch. 18 Mbps, 24 Mbps and 44.210 Mbps services are is available at Individual Case Basis (ICB) rates in exchanges from serving central offices that do not have an EFRS switch. The EFRAP Only offerings are provided for digital special access line connections to the network supporting EFRS. Digital special access facilities are available from the Private Line section of this tariff, the Intrastate Access Service Tariff, or the Sprint Local Telephone Companies' F.C.C. No. 3 4 Tariff.
- e. The minimum service period for EFRS is three months. EFRS may be ordered on a month to month basis or through a Term Discount Plan for fixed periods of 12 to 84 months.
- f. The provision of suspension of service at the customer's request, as defined in Section A2 of this tariff, is not allowed for Enhanced Frame Relay Service.
- g. The customer is responsible for payment of a Trouble Isolation Charge, as defined in Section A2 of this tariff, for visits by the Company to the customer premises when a service difficulty resulting in a trouble report is caused by the use of equipment or facilities provided by the customer.
- h. When the customer orders additional PVCs, nonrecurring charges apply. In addition, nonrecurring charges will apply to all changes made to a customer's EFRS configuration at the customer's request, such as changes to add, delete, or rearrange the customer's configuration, and changes to PVC classes and CIRs. One PVC nonrecurring charge applies for each PVC changed.

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

F. B. Poag

Director

By:

SECTION A29

Fifth Fourth Revised Sheet 76

Cancelling Fourth Third Revised Sheet 76

Effective: April 16, 2003

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

Month to month 0-3 miles

- 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>
512 Kbps			
Month to month	FCEALTG	\$445.00	\$575.00
12-23 months	FCEALTG(F1Y)	\$430.00	\$475.00
24-35 months	FCEALTG(F2Y)	\$425.00	\$375.00
36-59 months	FCEALTG(F3Y)	\$420.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTG(F5Y)	\$405.00	-0-
1.544 Mbps	- (- ,	•	
Month to month	FCEALTB	\$517.75	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTB(F1Y)	\$490.00	\$595.00
24-35 months	FCEALTB(F2Y)	\$480.00	\$395.00
36-59 months	FCEALTB(F3Y)	\$470.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTB(F5Y)	\$445.00	-0-
*3 Mbps (2xDS1)	- (- ,	•	
Month to month	FCEALTM	\$750.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTM(F1Y)	\$675.00	\$595.00
24-35 months	FCEALTM(F2Y)	\$640.00	\$395.00
36-59 months	FCEALTM(F3Y)	\$600.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTM(F5Y)	\$560.00	-0-
*6 Mbps (4xDS1)	•		
Month to month	FCEALTN	\$1,275.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTN(F1Y)	\$1,210.00	\$595.00
24-35 months	FCEALTN(F2Y)	\$1,145.00	\$395.00
36-59 months	FCEALTN(F3Y)	\$1,115.00	-0-
60-84 months	FCEALTN(F5Y)	\$1,080.00	-0-
*9 Mbps (6xDS1)			
Month to month	FCEALTP	\$1,780.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTP(F1Y)	\$1,695.00	\$595.00
24-35 months	FCEALTP(F2Y)	\$1,605.00	\$395.00
36-59 months	FCEALTP(F3Y)	\$1,560.00	<u>-0-</u>
60-84 months	FCEALTP(F5Y)	\$1,515.00	<u>-0-</u>
*10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)			
Month to month	FCEALTY	\$1,960.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTY(F1Y)	\$1,860.00	\$595.00
24-35 months	FCEALTY(F2Y)	\$1,760.00	\$395.00
36-59 months	FCEALTY(F3Y)	\$1,710.00	<u>-0-</u>
60-84 months	FCEALTY(F5Y)	\$1,660.00	-0-
*12 Mbps (8xDS1)	505AL T7	******	*===
Month to month	FCEALTZ	\$2,035.00	\$795.00
12-23 months	FCEALTZ(F1Y)	\$1,931.00	\$595.00
24-35 months	FCEALTZ(F2Y)	\$1,830.00	\$395.00
36-59 months	FCEALTZ(F3Y)	\$1,775.00	<u>-0-</u>
60-84 months	FCEALTZ(F5Y)	\$1,725.00	-0-
44.210 Mbps*Customer Provi	aea ⊨quipment		

FCEALTH

\$3,125.00

\$995.00

Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ	\$3,675.00	\$995.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F1Y)	\$2,925.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F1Y)	\$3.475.00	\$795.00
24-35 months	1 OLAL 10(1 11)	ψυ,+10.00	Ψ133.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F2Y)	\$2,725.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F2Y)	\$3.275.00	\$595.00
36-59 months	1 OLALIO(121)	ψ0,270.00	ψ555.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F3Y)	\$2,525.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F3Y)	\$3.075.00	-0
60-84 months	1 OLAL 10(1 01)	ψ0,070.00	-0-
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F5Y)	\$2.375.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F5Y)	\$2,925.00	-0
44.210 Mbps*Company Provid		Ψ2,020.00	· ·
Month to month	od Equipmont		
0-3 miles	ECEALTK	\$4.425.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCFALTI	\$5.025.00	\$995.00
12-23 months	. 32,	ψο,σ2σ.σσ	φοσο.σσ
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F1Y)	\$3.975.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F1Y)	\$4,575.00	\$795.00
24-35 months	. 32,()	ψ 1,01 0.00	ψ. σσ.σσ
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F2Y)	\$3,575.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F2Y)	\$4.225.00	\$595.00
36-59 months		¥ 1,===100	***************************************
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F3Y)	\$3.175.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F3Y)	\$3.825.00	- 0-
60-84 months		¥ = , = = = : = :	-
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F5Y)	\$2.775.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F5Y)	\$3,425.00	-0-
	- (/	,	•

^{*}Where facilities are available. CPE must be compliant with Industry Frame Relay Forum.16 (FRF.16), Multilink Frame Relay Protocol.

⁽M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 76.3.

Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly Rate	Nonrecurring Charge
*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Cu	ıstomer Provided Equ	ipment	
Month to month		·	
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ	\$2,225.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR	\$2,450.00	\$995.00
12-23 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F1Y)	\$2,115.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F1Y)	\$2,325.00	\$795.00
24-35 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F2Y)	\$1,995.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F2Y)	\$2,205.00	\$595.00
<u>36-59 months</u>			
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F3Y)	\$1,945.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F3Y)	\$2,145.00	-0-
60-84 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTQ(F5Y)	\$1,895.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTR(F5Y)	\$2,075.00	-0-
*18 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Co	mpany Provided Equ	<u>ipment</u>	
Month to month			
0-3 miles	FCEALTS	\$2,550.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT	\$2,805.00	\$995.00
12-23 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F1Y)	\$2,425.00	<u>\$795.00</u>
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F1Y)	\$2,665.00	\$795.00
24-35 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F2Y)	\$2,295.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F2Y)	\$2,525.00	\$595.00
36-59 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F3Y)	\$2,230.00	<u>-0-</u>
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F3Y)	\$2,455.00	-0-
60-84 months	505AL T0/55	*** *** ***	•
0-3 miles	FCEALTS(F5Y)	\$2,165.00	<u>-0-</u>
Over 3 miles	FCEALTT(F5Y)	\$2,385.00	-0-

^{*} Where facilities are available.

By: F. B. Poag

Director Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly Rate	Nonrecurring Charge
*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Cu	stomer Provided Equ	ipment	
Month to month		!	
0-3 miles	FCEALTU	\$2,450.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV	\$2,695.00	\$995.00
12-23 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F1Y)	\$2,325.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F1Y)	\$2,560.00	\$795.00
24-35 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F2Y)	\$2,205.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F2Y)	\$2,425.00	\$595.00
<u>36-59 months</u>			
0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F3Y)	\$2,145.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F3Y)	\$2,360.00	-0-
60-84 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTU(F5Y)	\$2,080.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTV(F5Y)	\$2,290.00	-0-
*24 Mbps (Subrate DS3) Co	mnany Provided Equi	inmont	
Month to month	ilipally Flovided Equi	ршеш	
0-3 miles	FCEALTW	\$2,805.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX	\$3,085.00	\$995.00
12-23 months	TOLALIA	ψ5,005.00	ψ990.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTW(F1Y)	\$2,665.00	\$795.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX(F1Y)	\$2,930.00	\$795.00
24-35 months	T OLINGTING	Ψ2,000.00	Ψ100.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTW(F2Y)	\$2,525.00	\$595.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX(F2Y)	\$2,775.00	\$595.00
36-59 months	1 027(21)	Ψ2,1.7.0.00	φοσσ.σσ
0-3 miles	FCEALTW(F3Y)	\$2,455.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX(F3Y)	\$2,700.00	-0-
60-84 months		, =,	-
0-3 miles	FCEALTW(F5Y)	\$2,385.00	-0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTX(F5Y)	\$2,625.00	-0-

Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a. Enhanced Frame Relay Access Line (EFRAL) (includes Access Line and Port) (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly Rate	Nonrecurring Charge
*44.210 Mbps Customer Provide	ed Equipment		
Month to month			
0-3 miles	<u>FCEALTH</u>	\$3,125.00	\$995.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ	\$3,675.00	\$995.00
<u>12-23 months</u>			
<u>0-3 miles</u>	FCEALTH(F1Y)	\$2,925.00	<u>\$795.00</u>
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F1Y)	\$3,475.00	<u>\$795.00</u>
24-35 months			
<u>0-3 miles</u>	FCEALTH(F2Y)	<u>\$2,725.00</u>	<u>\$595.00</u>
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F2Y)	<u>\$3,275.00</u>	<u>\$595.00</u>
36-59 months			
<u>0-3 miles</u>	FCEALTH(F3Y)	<u>\$2,525.00</u>	<u>-0-</u> -0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F3Y)	<u>\$3,075.00</u>	<u>-0-</u>
60-84 months			
0-3 miles	FCEALTH(F5Y)	<u>\$2,375.00</u>	<u>-0-</u> -0-
Over 3 miles	FCEALTJ(F5Y)	<u>\$2,925.00</u>	<u>-0-</u>
*44.210 Mbps Company Provide	ed Equipment		
Month to month	505ALTI(* 4 40 = 00	****
<u>0-3 miles</u>	FCEALTK FORALTI	<u>\$4,425.00</u>	<u>\$995.00</u>
Over 3 miles	<u>FCEALTL</u>	<u>\$5,025.00</u>	<u>\$995.00</u>
<u>12-23 months</u>		A0 075 00	# 705.00
<u>0-3 miles</u>	FCEALTK(F1Y)	\$3,975.00	\$795.00 \$705.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F1Y)	<u>\$4,575.00</u>	<u>\$795.00</u>
24-35 months		60 EZE 00	\$505.00
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F2Y) FCEALTL(F2Y)	\$3,575.00 \$4,335.00	\$595.00 \$505.00
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(FZT)	<u>\$4,225.00</u>	<u>\$595.00</u>
36-59 months 0-3 miles	ECENITY/E2V\	¢2 175 00	0
Over 3 miles	FCEALTK(F3Y) FCEALTL(F3Y)	\$3,175.00 \$3,825.00	<u>-0-</u> -0-
60-84 months	FOEALTE(F3T)	φ <u>3,023.00</u>	<u>-0-</u>
0-3 miles	FCEALTK(F5Y)	\$2,775.00	0
Over 3 miles	FCEALTL(F5Y)	\$3,425.00	<u>-0-</u> -0-
Over 5 miles	I OLALIL(I JI)	ψυ,τΔυ.υυ	<u>-0-</u>

^{*}Where facilities are available

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

SECTION A29
<u>First Revised</u> Original Sheet 78
<u>Cancelling Original Sheet 78</u>
Effective: April 15, 2001

By: F. B. Poag Director

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

- 8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
1.544 Mbps			
Month to month	FCEALB0	\$400.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALB0(F1Y)	\$395.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALB0(F2Y)	\$ <i>390</i> .00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALB0(F3Y)	\$385.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALB0(F5Y)	\$ <i>370</i> .00	\$225.00
3 Mbps (2xDS1)			
Month to month	FCEALJ0	\$525.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALJ0(F1Y)	\$495.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALJ0(F2Y)	\$475.00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALJ0(F3Y)	\$455.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALJ0(F5Y)	\$430.00	\$225.00
6 Mbps (4xDS1)	•		
Month to month	FCEALK0	\$890.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALK0(F1Y)	\$850.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALK0(F2Y)	\$815.00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALK0(F3Y)	\$775.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALK0(F5Y)	\$730.00	\$225.00
9 Mbps (6xDS1)			_
Month to month	FCEALM0	\$1,250.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALM0(F1Y)	\$1,185.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALM0(F2Y)	\$1,135.00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALM0(F3Y)	\$1,085.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALM0(F5Y)	\$1,020.00	\$225.00
10.5 Mbps (7xDS1)			
Month to month	FCEALQ0	\$1,570.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALQ0(F1Y)	\$1,490.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALQ0(F2Y)	\$1,425.00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALQ0(F3Y)	\$1,365.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALQ0(F5Y)	\$1,285.00	\$225.00
12 Mbps (8xDS1)			
Month to month	FCEALR0	\$1,960.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALR0(F1Y)	\$1,860.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALR0(F2Y)	\$1,780.00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALR0(F3Y)	\$1,705.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALR0(F5Y)	\$1,605.00	\$225.00
18 Mbps (Subrate DS3)	•		<u> </u>
Month to month	FCEALN0	\$2,040.00	\$325.00
12-23 months	FCEALN0(F1Y)	\$1,940.00	\$300.00
24-35 months	FCEALN0(F2Y)	\$1,860.00	\$275.00
36-59 months	FCEALN0(F3Y)	\$1,775.00	\$250.00
60-84 months	FCEALN0(F5Y)	\$1,675.00	\$225.00
44.210 Mbps	· · · · ·	. ,	•
	ECEALHO	\$2.575.00	\$695.00

 Month to month
 FCEALH0
 \$2,575.00
 \$695.00

 12-23 months
 FCEALH0(F1Y)
 \$2,435.00
 \$595.00

24-35 months 36-59 months 60-84 months	FCEALHO(F2Y) FCEALHO(F3Y) FCEALHO(F5Y)	\$2,295.00 \$2,155.00 \$2,045.00	\$495.00 \$395.00 \$295.00
c. Permanent Virtual Cir	cuit (PVC) - IntraLAT	Д .	
Cir, Per PVC			
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(AP3)	\$2.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(AP2)	\$3.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(AP1)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(BP3)	\$3.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(BP2)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(BP1)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(TP3)	\$4.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(TP2)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(TP1)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(DP3)	\$5.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(DP2)	\$6.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(DP1)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(EP3)	\$7.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(EP2)	\$8.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(EP1)	\$9.00	\$10.00
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps			
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(FP3)	\$ 8.00	\$10.00
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(FP2)	\$ 9.00	\$10.00
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(FP1)	\$10.00	\$10.00

⁽M) Material previously appearing on this page is now on Original Sheet 78.1

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

SECTION A29 Original Sheet 78.1

By: F. B. Poag

Director Effective:

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

b. Enhanced Frame Relay Port (EFRAP) Only (Cont'd)

	S&E Code	<u>Monthly</u> Rate	Nonrecurring Charge	
	<u> </u>	<u>rato</u>	<u>onargo</u>	
24 Mbps (Subrate DS3)				
Month to month	FCEALP0	\$2,245.00	\$325.00	
12-23 months	FCEALP0(F1Y)	\$2,130.00	\$300.00	
24-35 months	FCEALP0(F2Y)	\$2,040.00	<u>\$275.00</u>	
36-59 months	FCEALP0(F3Y)	\$1,950.00	<u>\$250.00</u>	
60-84 months	FCEALP0(F5Y)	\$1,840.00	\$225.00	
44.040.14				(A.A.)
44.210 Mbps	E0E 41.110	40.575.00	#	(M)
Month to month	FCEALHO	<u>\$2,575.00</u>	<u>\$695.00</u>	
<u>12-23 months</u>	FCEALH0(F1Y)	\$2,435.00	<u>\$595.00</u>	
24-35 months	FCEALH0(F2Y)	\$2,295.00	<u>\$495.00</u>	
36-59 months	FCEALH0(F3Y)	<u>\$2,155.00</u>	<u>\$395.00</u>	
60-84 months	FCEALH0(F5Y)	\$2,045.00	<u>\$295.00</u>	
c. Permanent Virtual Ci	ircuit (PVC) - IntraLAT	<u>A</u>		
Cir, Per PVC				
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps				
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(AP3)	\$2.00	\$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(AP2)	\$3.00	\$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(AP1)	\$3.00 \$4.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps	FCEALVE(AFT)	φ4.00	<u>\$10.00</u>	
		¢2.00	£10.00	
<u>Frame for LAN</u> Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(BP3)	\$3.00 \$4.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	
	FCEALVL(BP2)	\$4.00 \$5.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(BP1)	<u>\$5.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps		#4.00	#40.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(TP3)	<u>\$4.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(TP2)	<u>\$5.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(TP1)	<u>\$6.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps		¢E 00	£10.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(DP3)	\$5.00 \$6.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(DP2)	\$6.00 \$7.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(DP1)	<u>\$7.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps	EOE ALV///EDO\	#7.00	#40.00	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(EP3)	<u>\$7.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(EP2)	<u>\$8.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(EP1)	<u>\$9.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps			****	
Frame for LAN	FCEALVL(FP3)	<u>\$ 8.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Frame for SNA	FCEALVL(FP2)	<u>\$ 9.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	
Frame for Voice	FCEALVL(FP1)	<u>\$10.00</u>	<u>\$10.00</u>	(M)

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INCORPORATED

F. B. Poag

Director

By:

SECTION A29 First Revised Original Sheet 83

Cancelling Original Sheet 83

Effective: April 15, 2001

DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICES

E. ENHANCED FRAME RELAY SERVICE (Cont'd)

8. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

g. Frame To ATM Inter-Networking Link

g. Frame to Ativi inter-ivetworkii	Traine To ATM inter-Networking Link		Nonrecurring
Cir, Per PVC	S&E Code	Monthly Rate	<u>Charge</u>
S, . S S	<u> </u>		
Over 0 thru 256 Kbps	FCEALVI(FA1)	\$ 25.00	\$50.00
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps	FCEALVI(FA2)	\$ 35.00	\$50.00
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps	FCEALVI(FA3)	\$ 45.00	\$50.00
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps	FCEALVI(FA4)	\$ 55.00	\$50.00
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA5)	\$ 75.00	\$50.00
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA6)	\$125.00	\$50.00
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA7)	\$185.00	\$50.00
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA8)	\$265.00	\$50.00
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA9)	\$525.00	\$50.00
Over 34 thru 44.736 Mbps	FCEALVI(FA0)	\$675.00	\$50.00
h. Gateway Service			
Cir, Per PVC			
Over 0 thru 8 Kbps	FCEALMT(008)	\$ 10.00	\$50.00
Over 8 thru 16 Kbps	FCEALMT(016)	\$ 20.00	\$50.00
Over 16 thru 24 Kbps	FCEALMT(024)	\$ 30.00	\$50.00
Over 24 thru 32 Kbps	FCEALMT(032)	\$ 40.00	\$50.00
Over 32 thru 40 Kbps	FCEALMT(040)	\$ 45.00	\$50.00
Over 40 thru 48 Kbps	FCEALMT(048)	\$ 50.00	\$50.00
Over 48 thru 56 Kbps	FCEALMT(056)	\$ 55.00	\$50.00
Over 56 thru 64 Kbps	FCEALMT(064)	\$ 60.00	\$50.00
Over 64 thru 128 Kbps	FCEALMT(128)	\$ 70.00	\$50.00
Over 128 thru 256 Kbps	FCEALMT(256)	\$ 80.00	\$50.00
Over 256 thru 384 Kbps	FCEALMT(384)	\$ 90.00	\$50.00
Over 384 thru 512 Kbps	FCEALMT(512)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Over 512 thru 768 Kbps	FCEALMT(768)	\$110.00	\$50.00
Over 768 thru 1.536 Mbps	FCEALMT(1M)	\$125.00	\$50.00
Over 1.536 thru 4 Mbps	FCEALMT(1M)	\$150.00	\$50.00
Over 4 thru 10 Mbps	FCEALMT(4M)	\$225.00	<u>\$50.00</u>
Over 10 thru 16 Mbps	FCEALMT(16M)	\$295.00	<u>\$50.00</u>
Over 16 thru 34 Mbps	FCEALMT(34M)	\$550.00	<u>\$50.00</u>
Over 34 thru 44.210 Mbps	FCEALMT(44M)	\$675.00	\$50.00

i. Utilization Reports

Per Channel

Month to month	FCEALUN RMM	\$ 18.95	\$50.00
12-23 months	FCEALUN R12	\$ 16.95	\$50.00
24-35 months	FCEALUN R24	\$ 14.95	\$50.00
36-59 months	FCEALUN R36	\$ 12.95	\$50.00
60-84 months	FCEALUN R60	\$ 12.95 \$ 10.95	\$50.00 \$50.00